Specifically, the chapter covers the characteristics of the respondents, inferential analysis and 

regression analysis of the data. The chapter further discusses the findings of the study under 

which the research questions were answered and hypotheses formulated were tested. 

4.2 Characteristics of the Respondents 

A total of two hundred and ninety two (292) copies of questionnaire were distributed to the 

respondents, where one hundred and sixty nine (149) copies were completed and returned 

representing 51.02% while 143 copies were not retrieved representing 48.97% of the total 

copies of the questionnaire.